

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

CLOSED SEASON ON DEER ON SWAN'S ISLAND, HANCOCK COUNTY 427 PUBLIC, 1947 CHAP. 343

Chapter 342

AN ACT Relating to Bounty on Bears.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 103, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 103 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'A For a period of 2 years, a bounty of \$10 \$15 shall be paid for each and every bear killed in organized townships and plantations and unorganized territory adjoining organized townships and plantations to the person killing the same, by the treasurer of the organized township or plantation in which said bear was killed or the treasurer of any organized township or plantation adjoining the unorganized territory in which said bear was killed. These bounties shall be paid by the such treasurers of said towns or plantations.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 343

AN ACT Relative to Closed Season on Deer on Swan's Island, in the County of Hancock.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 82, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 82 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'There shall be a continual closed season on deer on the island of Mount Desert, and in the town of Deer Isle, and in the town of Stonington, and for a period of 2 years in the town of Swan's Island, which last mentioned towns is are in the county of Hancock, and on Cross Island and Scotch Island, which last mentioned place is in Washington county, and on the Isle au Haut, which last mentioned island is in the county of Knox, and on Swan Island, which last mentioned place is in the county of Sagadahoc, and in game sanctuaries which have been established by law where the closed season shall be perpetual.'

Effective August 13, 1947